Terms and conditions for Imps Superdraw Prize Draw

- 1. The Imps Superdraw Matchday Prize Draw ("the **Draw**") is organised by Lincoln City Football Club Company Limited (known simply as **'Lincoln City'**) of LNER Stadium, Sincil Bank, Lincoln, LN5 8LD, registered with the City of Lincoln Council under The Gambling Act 2005 to operate small society lotteries.
- 2. Each Draw is open to all except employees of Lincoln City, their families, agents or any third party directly associated with administration of the Draw. Only persons aged 18 years or over are eligible to purchase tickets in the Draw. Entrants under 18 must obtain consent from their parent(s) or legal guardian(s) before entering. The parent(s) or legal guardian(s) of entrants under 18 agree to these Terms and Conditions on behalf of the entrant.
- 3. By submitting an entry to the Draw, you are agreeing to be bound by these Terms and Conditions. If you have any questions, please contact commercial@theredimps.com.
- 4. Lincoln City reserves the right to refuse entry, or refuse to award the prize, to anyone in breach of these terms and conditions.
- 5. Entries received after the match has ended will not be accepted.
- 6. Tickets for each Draw, normally priced at £1 per ticket, can be purchased online on our Ticketmaster site and also from sellers in the LNER stadium when the Draw is taking place on the occasion of a Lincoln City home game.
- 9. The time at which each draw takes place will normally be during the second half of a match taking place on the advertised date.
- 10. The prize amounts for each Draw will be determined from a 50% share of the net sales for that Draw. Lincoln City shall retain the other 50% share of net sales.
- 11. Draws will normally be held at each Lincoln City home game. For such Draws the online entries will be combined with entries from sales in the LNER stadium, and the Draw will be made manually in the stadium. On occasion there may be a Draw which will be exclusively for online entries (e.g. for a selected Lincoln City away game). Such Draws will be clearly advertised in advance as 'online only'. On such occasions the Draw will be made using a computerised random number system to select winning numbers from the tickets sold online for that Draw.
- 12. Results will be posted on www.weareimps.com following the Draw, listing winning numbers and prize amounts.
- 13. Winners from online entries will be notified directly. Winners in the LNER stadium will be notified by a stadium announcement and on the score board within the stadium during the second half.
- 14. Prizes won by online entries will be issued to winners within 7 days of the date of the Draw, either by cheque via post or by bank transfer, by arrangement. Prizes won by stadium entries will be available (by cheque) at the stadium for up to 5 working days

- after the game. Please note that for winners from stadium entries, prizes not claimed within 30 days of the Draw will be forfeit and will be retained by Lincoln City.
- 15. Lincoln City reserves the right to hold void, cancel, suspend, or amend the Draw where it becomes necessary to do so.
- 16. The decision of Lincoln City regarding any aspect of the Draw is final and binding and no correspondence will be entered into about it.
- 17. Insofar as is permitted by law, Lincoln City, its agents or distributors will not in any circumstances be responsible or liable to compensate the Winner or accept any liability for any loss, damage, personal injury or death occurring as a result of taking up the prize except where it is caused by the negligence of Lincoln City, its agents or distributors or that of their employees. Your statutory rights are not affected.
- 18. Lincoln City is committed to protecting and respecting your privacy and will only use your personal information in accordance with these Terms and Conditions and Lincoln City's Privacy Policy which is available on our website: www.weareimps.com/website-privacy-policy/
- 19. By entering the Draw, you agree that any personal information provided by you with your entry may be held and used by Lincoln City or its agents and distributors to administer the Draw.
- 20. Each Draw is governed by English law and entrants to each Draw submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.
- 21. Lincoln City reserves the right to update these Terms and Conditions from time to time and any updated version will be effective as soon as it is published on the club website at www.weareimps.com.